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THE ASSOCIATION WHICH SPONSORED PARK, BURCKHARDT, HORNEMANN, LEDYARD AND LUCAS

1.  [AFRICAN ASSOCIATION.]  Proceedings of the Association for promoting the discovery of the interior parts 

of Africa.  London, C. Macrae, 1790. [With:] African researches; or proceedings  of the Association for promoting the 

discovery of the interior parts of Africa.  Vol. II.  London, W. Bulmer & Co., 1802.

Two vols., large 4to., pp. [iii]ðxi, 236, with a large folding map of northern Africa by James Rennell; viii, 20, viii, 162, 208, ô208*õ, [1, blank], 

209ð215, with four folding maps (one hand-coloured in outline); excellent, fresh copies uniformly bound in contemporary marbled calf, 

spines gilt; slightly rubbed, covers scratched, vol. II joints cracking; bookplates of Walter Harold Wilkin.  

$11,750

First editions of two volumes of proceedings of the African Association.  The first volume, here in the rare quarto format, is usually 

encountered in an 8vo edition published in 1791.  The second volume is a presentation copy, inscribed ôThe Gift to Capt. John 

Talbot R.N. from his Brother in Law Sr. Wm. Young Secretary of the African Society.  Oct. 14. 1802.õ on the half-title.  Inscribed in a neat 

contemporary hand on the verso of the half-title is a memorandum beginning: ôAt a meeting of the African Association held in London 

May 29th 1802.  Resolved unanimously ðThat a copy of Frederic HornemansJournal of the Travels from Cairo to Mourzoukbe respectfully 

presented to the General Bonaparte, First Consul of the French Republic . . .õ.

The African Association, which later amalgamated with the Royal Geographical Society, was a non-governmental group of men of wealth, 

learning and influence; Sir Joseph Banks, the associationõs treasurer for several years, was closely involved from the outset. Other notable 

members included William Wilberforce and Josiah Wedgwood.  The first volume of proceedings here, published in 1790, provides a 

record of the Associationõs activities from its inception in June of 1788 until March 1790; it contains the text of Henry BeaufoyõsôPlanõ, as 

well as reports on the explorations of Lucas and Ledyard.  The second volume, ôcommencing with the year 1792, states the transactions 

and correspondence of the Society, with the intelligence received; and comments thereon, by Major Rennelland others, during a period 

of ten years, to May, 1802õ (advertisement).  The proceedings of the Society from March 1790 to 1792 are therefore not covered here.

ôNear the eastern end of Pall Mall there once stood a fashionable tavern known as the St. Albanõs.  Early one summer evening in 1788 

nine rich and distinguished members of a small dining club met here to enjoy one of the excellent meals provided by the establishment.  

During the course of the evening the conversation turned to Africa, that mysterious continent of which so little was then known; and 

before the club members parted they had decided to form òan Association for promoting the Discovery of the Interior parts of Africaó in 

the belief that òso long as men continued ignorant of so large a portion of the globe, that ignorance must be considered as adegree of 

reproach on the present age é ó.  é  It seemed that no better start could be made in unravelling the mystery of Africa than by sending 

an expedition up the Niger to the city of Timbuktu which é was reputed to contain treasures of unparalleled richness.  Money was soon 

raised and John Ledyard, an American adventurer who claimed to have lived for several years among Red Indian tribes, who had certainly 

sailed with Captain Cook and who had been arrested while attempting to walk across Russia, was instructed to make his way to 

Timbuktu and the Niger from Cairo.  At the same time Simon Lucas, a former wine merchant who had been vice-consul in Morocco for

many years é was asked to travel to the Niger across the desert from Tripoliõ (Hibbert, Africa explored pp. 13ð19).



VERY EARLY ILLUSTRATED AMERICAN FABLES FOR SPELLING

2.  ALEXANDER, A. M., Caleb.  The Young Ladies and Gentlemenõs Spelling Book: 

containing a criterion of rightly spelling and pronouncing the English language; 

interspersed with many easy lessons in reading, entertaining fables, and collections of 

moral sentences; intended for the use of common schools.  Providence [Rhode Island], 

Carter and Wilkinson; sold also by the author at Menden (Massachusetts), 1797.

12mo in 6s, pp. xii, [1], 14-172; with woodcut frontispiece and 8 woodcut vignettes to text; the first leaf, a 

woodcut frontispiece, pasted inside the front cover; woodcut frontispieces rather faded, but a very good 

copy, in the original paper-covered boards, sheep spine; the paper on the rear board rubbed off in places 

exposing the board, all edges rubbed; some small instances of very early ink-filling in the borders of the 

woodcuts and in the hats of the characters in the frontispiece; early ink titling ôSpelling book for childrenõ in 

brown ink on the front board.  

$4700

First and only edition of an extremely rare early Americanum , a schoolbook which has been 

described as one of the ôoutstandingõ spelling books of its age(Charles Carpenter, History of 

American schoolbooks, 1963, p. 154).

The book contains word lists with progressive structured spelling exercises, culminating in the most 

important section: a sequence of twelve fables in prose, eight with a woodcut illustration, each followed by

a list of remarkable words. The preface contains a bibliography of works consulted by the author in his 

hope to contribute to the ôforming [of] the rising Hopes of the American Republicõ.  Alexander, an 

educationalist who helped turn Hamilton Academy (Clinton, NY) into Hamilton College, was the editor of 

the first Greek New Testament to be published in America (1800), and the author of a Latin grammar, an 

English grammar and a dictionary.

ESTC and OCLC show only one complete copy ( Peabody Essex Museum), plus an imperfect copy at 

the Library Company of Philadelphia.  Alden adds a copy at Rhode Island Historical Society but there is no 

evidence of one in the libraryõs online catalogue.

Alden, Rhode Island, 1516; Alston, IV 921; ESTC W6609; Evans 31709 and 33257.

THE US DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE:  THE FIRST BRITISH PRINTING IN BOOK FORM 

3.  ANNUAL REGISTER, or a View of the history, politics and literature for the year 1776.  

London, Dodsley, 1777.

8vo; a little occasional minor foxing, but a very good copy, bound in contemporary calf, panelled spine 

filleted in gilt, gilt morocco lettering piece (chipped); joints cracked but holding, spine scratched, edges a 

little worn; preserved in a cloth box.  

$2750

First edition of a remarkably influential issue of the Annual Register, that for 1776, including the first 

British printing in book form of the US Declaration of Independence.

Edmund Burke founded the journal with the Dodsleybrothers in 1758 and remained its main editor until 

at least 1789.  

Beside the text of the Declaration, the 1776 volume naturally contains an account of events in America as 

perceived in Britain and Europe, the charter of the first government of the United States, the Articles of 

Confederation, a detailed description of the events of the war, and much information on the rebellion in 

other colonies, with extensive room given to transcriptions of the Parliamentary debates on the American 

question.  Burkeõs efforts towards the negotiating of peace and reconciliation (including a public speech ôfor 

upwards of three hours with great abilityõ) are naturally well covered.  Among the books reviewed in the 

1776 issue, Adam Smithõs newly-published Wealth of Nations and Gibbonõs Decline and Fall feature 

prominently, their authors both correspondents and friends of Burke.

Todd, p. 44; Ayling, passim.



4.  BACON, Francis.  Opusculavariaposthuma, philosophica, civilia, et theologicaé  

London, Roger Daniel for Octavian Pulleyn, 1658.

Small 8vo, pp. [xxxvi], 216; contemporary bookplate to the blank verso of the title, with a short wormtrack

along its lower edge (text on title unaffected); early marbled boards, decorated paper spine, MS spine label 

(chipped).  

$1725

First edition, edited by William Rawley, ôthe most important disseminator of Baconõs works and propagator 

of Baconõs reputation in the seventeenth centuryõ (Rees, p. lxxiii).  This is the second issue, with a cancel title 

giving Pulleynas publisher but with gathering K still in its first, uncorrected state.

Gibson Supplement 230b; Wing B 315.  For a full bibliographical discussion, see Graham Reesõ Introduction 

to The Instauratiomagna: Last Writings (Oxford Francis Bacon XIII, Clarendon Press, 2000), pp. lxxxiiiðxci, 

and Appendix I, pp. 338ð43.

5.  BALBIAN, Jossevan (also Justus a Balbian).  Tractatusseptem, de lapidephilosophico...  

Leiden, ChristoffelRaphelengiusat the OfficinaPlantiniana, 1599.  [Bound with:]

DUVAL, Robert (also RobertusVallensis).  De veritateet antiquitateartis chemicaeet 

pulverissivemedicinaephilosophorumvel auri potabilis...  Leiden, ChristoffelRaphelengiusat 

the OfficinaPlantiniana, 1593.

8vo, pp. 96; 46; woodcut devices to the titles; very light toning, but very good copies, in contemporary 

brown boards; spine perished, boards loose and rubbed; some contemporary annotations to the text.  

$5500

Very rare first edition of BalbianõsSeven tracts on the philosophersõ stone, an alchemical text edited by 

the Belgian doctor and alchemist, which was eventually republished in vol. III of Theatrumchemicum. It is 

bound with the second, also rare edition of Duvalõs treatise, hailed by Ferguson as the first history of 

chemistry, and first published in 1561. Duvalõs De veritate, which also became part of the Theatrumchemicum, 

includes a proto-bibliography of alchemy, a list of venerable authorities.

I: Ferguson I, 67; Wellcome684; see Duveen40.  II: Ferguson 496.

HIS RARE FIRST BOOK

6.  BECHE, Sir Henry Thomas De la, editor. A Selection of the Geological Memoirs 

Contained in the Annalesde Mines, together with a SynopticalTable of Equivalent 

Formations, and M. BrongniartõsTable of the Classification of Mixed Rocks. Translated, with 

Notes, by H.T. De la Beche. London: William Phillips, 1824.

8vo (210 x 125mm), pp. xxii, [2 (contents)], 335, [1 (blank)], [2 (corrigenda and plates)]; 3 hand-coloured 

engraved folding maps and plans by Pickett, 8 folding lithographic plates and plans by G. Scharf, printed by C. 

Hullmandel, and one folding letterpress ôSynopticalTableõ; occasional light spotting and offsetting, light 

marginal browning, some light damp-marking in final quires, quire b misboundafter quire A; contemporary 

English half calf over marbled boards, the spine gilt in compartments, gilt morocco lettering-piece in one, 

others panelled in gilt with foliate cornerpieces, red-speckled edges; extremities a little rubbed and bumped, 

skilfully rebacked, retaining the original and darkened spine, hinges reinforced; provenance: Richard Gregory, 

Coole Park and London (1761-1839, engraved armorial bookplate on upper pastedown). 

$1175

First edition, published the year after Becheõselection to the Royal Society.  This copy belong to another 

Fellow of the Royal Society, Richard Gregory.

7.  BERNOULLI, Daniel. Q.D.B.V. Specimen inauguralede usumedico tabularum

baptismalium, matrimonialiumet amortualiumquod faventesupremo numineauctoritate

et consensugratiosimedicorumordinis in alma Universitatepatria pro summisin medicina

honoribusprivilegiisquedoctoralibusrite consequendispublicoeruditorum examinisubjiat

Daniel Bernoulli, Joh. fil... ad diem 14. Junii1771.  Basel, J.H. Decker, 1771.

Small 4to, pp. 28; with one folding typographical plate; woodcut head- and tail-piece; a very good, clean copy, 

in contemporary wrappers printed with floral patterns, slightly fading along spine; a very attractive copy of a 

rare book.  

$2600

First edition of Daniel Bernoulliõs doctoral thesis, a pioneering text on the medical applications of 

mathematical and statistical data.  Bernoulli (Daniel junior) shows the potential use of demographic data from 

baptism, marriage and death records in physiology, pathology, semiology, hygiene, dietetics, even 

therapeutics.  



A SOURCE FOR COPERNICUS, AND THE FIRST USE OF DECIMAL FRACTIONS IN EUROPE

8.  BIANCHINI, Giovanni.  [Illuminated manuscript astronomical treatise, entitled:]  Tabulaede motibusplanetarum

[Ferrara, ca 1475].

Folio, ff. [4, blank] 150; [6, blank, original endleaves], double column, ca  37 lines, manuscript on paper written in brown ink in a neat 

humanistic hand, signed by the scribe Francesco da Quattro Castella(near Reggio Emilia) on f. 150v, 2-3 line initials in red or blue, large 

initial and coat-of-arms of the Scalomontefamily, flanked by floral decoration, all illuminated in gold and body colours, on first text leaf, 

231 full-page tables densely (but neatly) written in red and brown ink, some marginal or inter-columnar annotations, and one extended 

annotation on final leaf; some marginal waterstainingto preliminary leaves, generally in fine condition, in its original binding of 

contemporary blind-stamped goatskin over wooden boards, rebacked in the nineteenth-century, binding worn.

$195,000

A FINE AND COMPLETE DELUXE ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT OF THE ASTRONOMICAL TABLES OF GIOVANNI BIANCHINI. 

Bianchini(d. 1469), an astronomer attached to the Ferrara court of the dõEste, was considered by his disciple Regiomontanus to be the 

greatest astronomer of his time, and his Tabulaewas one of the most sophisticated and widely disseminated fifteenth-century attempts to 

correct the AlfonsineTables, the thirteenth-century planetary tables that were relied upon by all astronomers and navigators well into 

the sixteenth century.  Bianchiniwas the first European mathematician to use decimal fractions for his trigonometric tables, and he also 

used negative numbers and the rule of signs.  ôThere can be little doubt that early in his career Copernicus depended on Bianchiniõstables 

for planetary latitudes which, in turn, are based on Ptolemyõs models in the Almagest.  Hence, Bianchiniõstables can be considered a 

source for Copernicusõs knowledge of astronomyõ (Goldstein and Chabasp. 573).

BianchiniõsTabulaewas known by both Regiomontanus and Peurbach, both of whom visited the author in Ferrara and corresponded with 

him, and both made use of the present work in the computation of their own Ephemerides (see Hellman & Swerdlowin DSB XV p 474).  

Regiomontanus actually copied the entire manuscript in Vienna in 1460 (Nuremberg StadtbibliothekMS Cent V 57), and extracts were 

copied later in the century by Copernicus himself (Uppsala MS Copernicana4, ff. 276-281), influencing him as well. 

The manuscript is divided into two parts.  The first (ff. 1-34) consists of an introduction and Canones, explaining how the tables were 

calculated and how they are to be used.  The remainder consists of the tables themselves (ff. 35-150). 

The importance of Bianchiniõswork is attested to by the significant number of manuscripts (almost all in European institutions) and three 

printed editions (1495, 1526, and 1553) in circulation, and its influence on such crucial texts as those by Peurbachand Regiomontanus, 

both of whom, as mentioned above, utilized Bianchiniõstables to calculate their own Ephemerides.  

BianchiniõsTabulaewas occasioned by the visit of the Holy Roman Emperor Frederick III to Ferrara in 1452, and a copy, perhaps the 

dedication copy, in the BibliotecaComunaleAriostea, Ferrara (Cl. I. n 147) contains a miniature in which Bianchiniis shown presenting 

the work to Frederick, with BorsodõEstelooking on.



Incipit: ôIncipiuntTabulaede motibusplanetarumper Iovannemblanchinumferrariensemad I[iperatorem] 

F[redericum] ChristianissimoImperatori...õ

Watermarks: cf Briquet3387 (ecclesiastical hat), Venice 1471-4; Briquet2667 (basilisk), Ferrara 1447, 1450 

(see Briquet I, pp 190-2 for a number of related Ferrarese basilisk watermarks)

Provenance: signed by the scribe, Francesco da Quattro Castella(near Reggio Emilia) on f. 150 verso; arms on 

first leaf of Marco Antonio Scalamonte(most likely of the patrician family of Ancona) who became a senator in 

Rome in 1502 (Crollalanza, Diz. Blasonico, II, p. 501); early manuscript astronomical table for the year 1490 

pasted onto back pastedown; nineteenth-century circular paper label on spine ôS. III NN. Blanchinus. MS.XV. 

fol. 43150õ; H. P. Kraus, sold to Robert HoneymanJr. (1928-78) noted US collector of scientific books and 

mss, his Astronomy ms1 and ms75; Honeymansale Sothebyõs, London, May 2, 1979 lot 1110 (£5280); Alan 

Thomas Catalogue 43, 2 (1981); H.P. Kraus, to a private client.

Census: Although Boffito, Thorndike, Zinner, and Kristeller locate some few dozen mss.of Bianchiniõswork in 

European institutions ðoften comprising only the tables, without the introductory matter -, the only US copy 

recorded by Faye and Bond in 1962 was the present copy, then in the collection of Robert Honeyman.  There 

was not then, and there is not now any copy of this manuscript in an American institution.  There is a single 

copy in private hands, in the collection of Erwin Tomash.

C.U. Faye & W.H. Bond, Supplement to the Census of Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts in the United States 

and Canada (1962), p. 21, no. 12 (this copy) = HoneymanCollection of Scientific Books and Manuscripts Part III, 

Wed May 2, 1979 Tomashand Williams  B150; Boffito, ôLe TavoleAstronomichedi Giovanni Bianchini,õ La 

Bibliofilia9 (1908) 378-88; L. Thorndike, ôGiovanni Bianchiniin Paris Mss,õ ScriptaMathematica 16 (1950) 69ff. 

& his ôGiovanni Bianchiniin Italian Mss,õ ScriptaMathematica 19 (1953) 5-17; Paul L. Rose, The Italian 

Renaissance of Mathematics, passim; Ernst Zinner, Regiomontanus. His Life and Works (1990); Bernard R. 

Goldstein & José Chabas, ôPtolemy, Bianchiniand Copernicus: Tables for Planetary Latitudes,õ Archive for the 

History of Exact Sciences, Vol. 58, no. 5, July 2004, pp. 553-73.



9.  BLIGH, William. A Narrative of the Mutiny, on Board His Majesty's Ship Bounty; and the Subsequent Voyage of 

Part of the Crew, in the Ship's Boat, from Tofua, One of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch Settlement in the 

East Indies. London, George Nicol, 1790.

4to (266 x 210mm), pp. iv, 88; 3 folding engraved charts by W. Harrison and J. Walker after Bligh, and one engraved folding plate of the 

plan of The Bountyõs launch; lightly washed, one chart slightly creased and with old marginal repairs; late 20th-century half red morocco 

over marbled boards, spine lettered and decorated in gilt; a very good copy.   

$11,750

First edition. Blighõs own account of the mutiny on the Bounty, written and published within months of his return to England.Bligh was 

anxious to ensure that his version of events was widely publicised and the Narrativeôgives Blighõs first, and lasting, opinion of what caused 

the mutiny. This issue was of great importance to Bligh, for on it turned his career and public image. As he was manifestly not the harsh 

disciplinarian flogger of the kind usually regarded as the main cause of a mutiny (such as Captain Pigotof HMS Hermione), and as Bligh 

never accepted that his personal manner ðas a foul-mouthed nagger ðcould provoke anybody to mutiny, he was left with little option 

but to find an explanation in the character and conduct of the mutineers. He found such an explanation in the charms of Tahitianwomen: 

he, Bligh, did not cause the men to mutiny; they mutinied for their own evil and pathetic endsõ (Gavin Kennedy, Captain Bligh, 1989, 

p.183).

Bligh explains it thus in the text: ôThe women at Otaheiteare handsome, mild and chearfulin their manners and conversation, possessed 

of great sensibility, and have sufficient delicacy to make them admired and beloved.  The chiefs were so much attached to ourpeople, 

that they rather encouraged their stay among them than otherwise, and even made them promises of large possessions.  Under these, 

and many other attendant circumstances, equally desirable, it is now perhaps not so much to be wondered at, though scarcely possible 

to have been foreseen, that a set of sailors most of them void of connections, should be led away; especially when, in addition to such 

powerful inducements, they imagined it in their power to fix themselves in the midst of plenty, on the finest island in the world, where 

they need not labour and where the allurements of dissipation are beyond anything that can be conceivedõ (Bligh, Narrativepp. 9ð10).

Bligh was set adrift by the mutineers in the shipõs 23-foot-long launch, and undertook one of the most remarkable open-boat voyages, 

which also produced important cartographical and survey data: ôEveryone knows that the Bountyõs crew, led by Fletcher Christian,

mutinied and set Bligh and eighteen loyal crewmen adrift in a 23-foot launch shortly after the ship had left Tahiti in April 1789. In their 

small boat Bligh and his companions made a remarkable journey of more than three and a half thousand miles from Tofoato Timor in six 

weeks over largely uncharted waters. What is not so well known is that in the course of this hazardous journey Bligh took the

opportunity to chart and name parts of the unknown north-east coast of New Holland as he passed along it ðan extraordinary featof 

seamanshipõ (Wantrup p. 128)

ESTC T7185; Ferguson 71; Hill 132; Kroepelien87; Sabin 5908a; Wantrup 61.



10.  BLIGH, William.  A Voyage to the South Sea . . . for the purpose of conveying the bread-fruit tree to the West Indies, in 

his majestyõs ship the Bounty, commanded by Lieutenant William Bligh.  London, George Nicol, 1792. 

[Including:] A Narrative of the Mutiny, on board his majestyõs ship Bounty; and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew, in 

the shipõs boat, from Tofoa, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East Indies.  Written by 

Lieutenant William Bligh.  London, George Nicol, 1790.

4to (300 x 235 mm), pp. [x], 1ð153, [1, blank]; iv, 88, [1, blank]; 246ð264, with a portrait of Bligh and seven plates and charts; occasional light 

browning and faint offsetting from the plates and charts (as often), but an outstanding copy in contemporary tree calf (carefully rebacked, 

preserving old spine). 

$47,000

The rare composite issue of the first edition of the Voyage to the South Seaincorporating the first edition of the Narrativeof the mutinywhich 

had been published in 1790.  The regular issue of the Voyagesimply reprinted Blighõs account of the mutiny, but this special issue allowed owners 

of the original Narrativeto combine it with the newly published Voyageto obtain a complete account of the expedition.

ôThere is a variant of the 1792 Voyagewhich is known in only a few copies.  The òAdvertisementó to the 1792 publication explains that òfor the 

accommodation of the purchasers of the Narrativealready published, those who desire it, will be supplied with the other parts of the Voyage

separate; i.e., the part previous to the mutiny, and the additional account after leaving Timoró.  This very rare composite issue contains the sheets 

of the complete 1790 first edition of A narrative of the mutiny on board his majestyõs ship Bountybound up with the sheets from the 1792 volume 

which describe the Bountyõs voyage before the mutiny and the transactions which followed Blighõs arrival in Timor.  The first portion of this issue 

consists of the sheets of text from the 1792 Voyageup to page 153.  This first portion is followed by the 1790 Narrative, consisting of its 92 pages, 

frontispiece and three charts.  The volume is completed by the final portion, pages 246 to 264, from the 1792 Voyageas well as all the additional 

charts and plates issued with the 1792 account.  In this issue what would be pages 154 and 245 are left blankõ (Wantrup p. 130).  As often C1 in 

the Narrativeis a cancel.

The composite issue is seldom encountered.  In 1964 Maggs remarked that ôwe have only handled three copiesõ (Voyages and travelsIV, item 1402); 

Ferguson, in 1941, located but one copy, in the Mitchell Library, Sydney, with a second, in the National Library of Australia, noted in the addenda 

(1986).  It is not described by ESTC.  On the market the most recent sale known to Wantrup was that of the Australian collector F. G. Coles in 

1965, but since then, also in Australia, Rodney Davidson acquired a copy, which he sold in 2005.  The present copy, hitherto unrecorded, has the 

armorial bookplate of Charles Shaw-Lefevre, first Viscount Eversley(1794ð1888), sometime speaker of the House of Commons (see Oxford DNB).

Ferguson 126; Kroepelien93n. (ôextremely rare . . . not seenõ); OõReilly & Reitman 551; Wantrup 62b.



11.  BRECHT, Bertolt.  Baal.  Potsdam, Gustav Kiepenheuer, 1922.

16mo, pp. 91, [5], with a half-title and a final limitation leaf; a very good copy, untrimmed and partly 

unopened in the original mauve limp cloth covers, printed in green; folding cloth box.

$3525

First published edition, rare, though not in fact the first to be printed ðthe work was originally 

intended for publication in 1920 by Georg M¿ller, but only a single copy (Brechtõs own) survives.

Brechtõs first full-length play, Baalwas written in 1918 while Brecht was still a student and included four 

songs and a choral hymn set to music.  Baal is an anti-hero, drunken, womanizing and murderous: ôat once a 

lyric poet, a practical joker, a homosexual, every manõs dream of a potent lover, a helper of elderly women, 

and the only really outspoken character in the play.  He is also, conveniently for him, without consienceof 

self-awarenessõ (Ronald Gray, Brecht: the Dramatist).  Brecht himself called the work ôantisocial in an 

antisocial societyõ.

This edition was printed in 800 copies by Poeschel& Trepte in Leipzig; another Kiepenheueredition 

followed later in the year.  The work can be found in two bindings: in cloth boards, top edge stained green, 

or as here, uncut, in limp cloth.

NubelA 141; BibliographieBertlotBrecht 93.

12.  BRITO, Joaquim José Rodrigues de.  Memoriaspoliticassobreas verdadeirasbases da 

grandezadas naçoes, e principalmentede Portugal.  Lisbon, Impressaoregia, 1803-1805.

3 vols, 4to; leaf h in vol. 1 misboundat the end before the errata, slight cockling, some water staining to a 

few quires, occasional soiling and the odd marginal hole, otherwise a good clean copy in a contemporary 

Portuguese binding of tree calf with gold-tooled board edges, gilt decoration to the spines, and gilt lettered 

red morocco spine labels, all edges sprinkled red; some worm holes to spine ends, some rubbing to corners 

and boards; paper label at bottom of spine to vol. 1 bearing the printed number ô2545õ; inscription crossed 

through on front endpaper in all three volumes, contemporary inscription possibly reading J. S. Guim[ara]es

on endpapers, ex libris oval ink stamp of Vieira Pinto on second leaf of each volume.

$4700

First edition of this landmark in Portuguese philosophical, political and economic thought. 

Brito was a professor of law at the University of Coimbra and the Memoriasis his only published work, 

written in response to what the author saw as the relative immaturity of the moral and political sciences 

and the instability of the organisation of society, and intended to provide a standard framework to 

guarantee order and the regeneration of social institutions.  Influenced by the French physiocrats, the 

author maintains that economic phenomena and mechanisms are subject to specific natural laws and that 

the role of the political corpus is to reveal the evidence of such laws and transform them into universally 

respected positive rules.  Political economy is, for Brito, the cornerstone of legislative and governmental 

actions, the ôshining beacon é that should lead legislators to their lofty destiniesõ, and the best means of 

contemplating natural law.  Brito goes on to suggest that the sovereign should focus his attention on 

agriculture as a strategic sector of the economy.  While discussing the question of value, Brito was the first 

Portuguese author to tackle some of the more theoretical parts of the Wealth of Nations.  His criticism of 

Smith, whom he accused of considering labour as the only source of value, drew fire from José da Silva 

Lisboa, who attacked Britoõs agrarianism and claimed that his physiocraticapproach had been superseded by 

Smithõs masterwork.  Britoõs third volume opens with his reply to Lisboa, claiming that Smith was a 

ôplagiarist of the physiocratsõ.

For a discussion of Brito, see Antonio Almodovarand Jose Luis Cardoso, A history of Portuguese economic 

thought (Routledge, 1998) p. 44 and following.

COPAC records copies at the British Library and in the Goldsmithsõ Library; Worldcat adds 3 others, at 

Columbia, Cambridge University Library, and the BayerischeStaatsbibliothek.



GOLD RUSH

13.  [CALIFORNIA.]  Mines dõorde la Californie.  Metz, Gangel, [c. 1850].

Broadsheet (40.0 x 31.3 cm); large hand-coloured woodcut (27.5 x 18.0 cm), followed by letterpress text; paper lightly 

toned, left margin a bit frayed, overall a very good copy; contemporary censorship endorsement stamp partially legible 

on the back.  

$2900

A very rare and iconic Americanum, inviting Frenchmen to join the California gold rush.  The large coloured woodcut 

depicts various stages of gold-sourcing, from acquiring the necessary instruments, to digging, panning and selling the 

gold; in the distance, in a bay ships flying the French flag are approaching the cost.  The woodcut is followed by a 

description of California, with geographical details, historical notes on the discovery and colonisation, remarks on 

demography, climate and agriculture, the history and characteristics of the Sacramento gold mine.  The broadsheet 

ends with a song inviting the French to hurry and join the gold rush in California, described as a land of Cockaigne 

where even a poor man has more money than a Parisian banker, and gold literally falls from the sky, as well as birds 

already roasted; the very last lines issue a stock moral warning: a man can be happy in his own country too, ôwhen 

ambition does not eat out the heartõ. 

Three-hundred and fifty copies of this broadside were reprinted in 1974 by Wilson and Burke to celebrate the joint 

meeting of the Zamoranoand RoxburgheClubs in Los Angeles. 

We have been able to trace only 2 copies in US, at the University of California San Diego and Yale; a further example 

can be located at the Bibliothèque Nationale de France; the Yale and BNF copies bear the variant imprint ôAӡMetz et aӡ

Paris, Fabriqued'Imagesde Dembouret Gangelõ.



14.  [CANTON, BOMBING.]  NIXON, H., attributed to.  Photographs of the bombing of 1938. 

Canton, 6th June and 9th Aug, 1938.

24 gelatinsilver prints, 3½ x 5Ȩ inches (8.8 x 13.8 cm.), or the reverse; 1 enlarged duplicate printing-out-paper 

print, 5 x 7ȩ inches (12.7 x 19.3 cm.), several with manuscript numbering, dates or notes on verso, in a modern 

cloth box.  

$8600

A series documenting the bombing and its aftermath ðtwelve photographs taken during bombardment, with 

buildings aflame and smoke billowing into the sky, and thirteen of the post-bombing destruction of both citizens 

and city.

The witness-photographer has been conscientious and precise in recording the events: ôHalf an hour after 

bombingõ captions a group of soldiers looking helplessly at a corpse and ônear Customs Houseõ or ôFrench 

Hospitalõ noted on the versos facilitates placing a ruined street or building, bombed beyond recognition.

This careful noting of locations highlights the bombardmentõs focus on logistical centres: ôérailways station, 5 

bombs at onceõ explains the five plumes of smoke over the skyline; ômy old Post Office burningõ labels an image of 

a scaffoldedroof incandescent beneath black smoke; ôWater Police Stationõ identifies the fire beyond moored 

boats in the harbour; and askyscrapersurrounded by smoke names is marked as the Sun Company skyscraper and 

Post Office.

The human suffering is sensitively recorded, with rescue personnel in sashes hold an elderly manõs head as he is 

dug out of the rubble and a small girl is pulled from the wreckage of ôthe Grand Theatreõ.  But the toll on human 

life is explicit: mouth and nose covered with a hand, an adolescent turns away from the heavily mutilated bodies of 

victims lying near the French Hospital; splashed of blood on the base of the Admiral statue; and childrenõs 

distorted corpses in the streets, some in crude coffins.

H. Nixon was the representative of the International Red Cross, based in Geneva.  One images shows two 

ambulances marked ôNixon, International Red Cross, Cantonõ at Canton Hospital ôduring the bombingõ.  His 

participation in the action is also documented here, since he notes on one photograph that ôwe rescued theseõ, 

referring to three young men photographed stranded on a makeshift raft.



SPANISH ARS COMBINATORIA APPLIED TO CANON LAW AND THEOLOGY

15.  CARAMUEL Y LOBKOVITZ, Joannes.  Pandoxionphysico-ethicumcui tomi sunt tres, primusque logicam, 

secundusphilosophiam, & tertius theologiam.   Satriano/Campagna[now SantõAngelodellaFratta], ex typographia

Episcopali, 1668 (colophon 1667).

Three parts in one volume, folio, pp. [xvi], 304; 179, [1, blank]; 228; text in double column; with woodcut printerõs device on title, 

numerous historiatedlarge and small woodcut initials throughout, woodcut diagrams of combinatory logic, and large woodcut of Mary 

Mother of God in glory to the last title; one tear entering text with no loss, one short marginal tear not affecting text, the title-page with a 

little uniform browning, but a very good copy in contemporary full limp vellum, lightly stained.  

$13,750

First and only edition, of great rarity, of this fundamental application of the arscombinatoriato canon law and the moral sciences by 

the pre-eminent and controversial Spanish theologian JoannesCaramuel.  Caramuelõstheological, philosophical and legal project suffered 

criticism from many quarters, his brand of probabilismdeemed dangerously lax and open to argument.  In the Pandoxion, issued from the 

authorõs own press near his Episcopal residence in Campagna(a remote, poor Italian diocese beset by plague and bandits), Caramuel

resolutely breaks with the traditional, Scholastic hierarchy in the articulation of the law and of theology.

Responding sympathetically but critically to the contemporary drive towards a unified, encyclopaedic universal knowledge, Caramuel

maintains that the Aristotelian-Porphyrianclassification and the principle of the ôclear and evidentõ are only fit for the ôformal sciencesõ: for 

such disciplines, quantifiers like ôall/noneõ and binary true/false statements form the basis of a valid method.  The law andtheology, on the 

other hand, are ôhuman sciencesõ; the quantifiers in legal and theological cases tend to be ômany/ few/ some more/ almost noneõ,and true 

and false are only limits of a range.  Law and theology, like grammar and language studies, ought therefore to be subject to the principle of 

probability.

Caramuelõscombinatory and probabilistic lens scrutinizes the entire system of the Canon law with abundant examples.  The scrutiny of 

theology is then complemented by the re-issue, appended at end, of a work on the name and nature of Mary which Caramuelhad first 

published in Prague nearly twenty years earlier: Maria liber, id estprimiEvangeliorumverbi.  Sanctangeli, typisEpiscopalis, 1665.

Very rare: besides 4 copies in Italian libraries, OCLC lists 1 copy in the US (Georgetown, the Woodstock Theological Center), one in 

Germany and 2 in Spain (Salamanca and National Library).  


